be referred to as a “Party” and may be collectively referred to as “Parties” to this 
Agreement. 

ARTICLE 2. FUNDING 

2.1 Award Amount. NCTCOG will reimburse the PERFORMING PARTY’S eligible 
costs as outlined in the Scope of Work under the conditions in this Agreement not 
to exceed the Maximum Award Amount of two hundred ninety-nine thousand 
eight hundred dollars ($299,800). The actual amount of reimbursement may be 
less than the maximum Award Amount and will be determined under the conditions 
of this Agreement. The PERFORMING PARTY shall be responsible for any costs 
in excess of the maximum Award Amount. 

2.2 Source of Funds.

[...]

Program funds and Transportation Development Credits, hereinafter referred to as 
“Funding Program”. The PERFORMING PARTY agrees to comply with any and 
all requirements associated with the Funding Program. NCTCOG and the Texas 
Department of Transportation (TxDOT) executed an Agreement on April 15, 2025, 
for two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) to support the DFW 
Automated Vehicle Work Zone Project.  

2.3 Indirect Costs. The PERFORMING PARTY’S eligible Indirect Cost rate under this 

agreement is zero percent (0%). 

2.4 Compliance. All activities funded, operated, and maintained under this Agreement